in turn will help prevent the most adverse physical climate risks in
the long term.

However, we also have a duty to preserve the value of our investments
from physical climate risks that may materialise. To enhance the
climate resilience of our portfolio, we undertake physical climate
risk assessments for new investments as standard as well as of our
existing portfolios periodically. The latest portfolio-wide assessment
was completed in 2024 with support from a specialist climate advisor.
This included location-specific quantitative and qualitative physical risk
exposure assessment based on three scenarios.

Enhancing the climate resilience
of our business and the portfolio (continued)

Overall, we see a low-to-moderate current exposure of the assessed
portfolio to acute and chronic hazards, with limited intensification
over time (beyond 2040) under a ‘hothouse world’ scenario (>40C).
Specific exposure levels vary by sector and geography, and we have
taken actions to address heightened exposure to certain hazards
at portfolio company level. The most prevailing hazards across the
assessed portfolio included:

Hazard
Current relevance
(% of portfolio by value)1 Potential impact Impact materiality

Floods (coastal
or inland) 15 - 20%

Potential to create business and infrastructure
disruptions (loss of revenue), damage to buildings,
machinery, and equipment as well as risks to employee
safety, depending on the mitigation plans in place.

Limited (currently and in
‘>4°C’ scenario)

Heat stress 10 - 15%

Potential consequences include reduced work capacity
of employees, and additional costs associated with
maintenance of infrastructure, cooling of machinery,
working areas or buildings.

Limited (currently and in
‘>4°C’ scenario)

Solid mass /
ground movement 10 - 15%

Impacts could include cracks and displacement in
foundations and fabric of facilities which could incur
engineering and remediation costs.

Limited-to-moderate (currently
and in ‘>4°C’ scenario)

The findings of the exposure analysis are then refined to assess the
acute and chronic hazards which would cause downtime and reduction
in operating capacity using several proprietary vulnerability models,
specifically developed for infrastructure sectors. The financial impact
was modelled for the current and future physical climate-related risks
relating to both damages and potential losses. This considers the